(5) The debt balance on these index-linked items, and thus the balance upon which interest is paid at the quoted coupon, is adjusted for movements in the Retail Price Index established at

the trade date. The corresponding annualised inflation rate for the year ended 31 March 2007 was 4.8 per cent (2006: 2.4 per cent).

(6) Where euro-commercial paper is denominated in currency other than GBP, the rate quoted here includes the effect of associated cross-currency swaps converting to GBP reference rate.

Sensitivity analysis

In managing interest rate and currency risks the group aims to reduce the impact of short-term fluctuations on the group’s earnings. Over the

longer term, permanent changes in foreign exchange and interest rates will have an impact on profit.

The analysis in the table below illustrates the sensitivity of the market value of the group’s financial instruments to changes in interest rates.

The analysis assumes a general increase or decrease of one percentage point in interest rates for all maturities and currencies from their levels

at 31 March with all other variables held constant.

Market value +1% movement –1% movement
31 March 2007 in interest rate in interest rate

Group £m £m £m

Interest rate movement

Long-term debt (4,944.2) 519.7 (679.3)

Derivatives (164.6) (119.7) 150.0

Cash and short-term deposits 2,407.0 (2.0) 1.7

Market value +1% movement –1% movement
31 March 2006 in interest rate in interest rate

£m £m £m

Interest rate movement

Long-term debt (5,289.1) 184.8 (213.9)

Derivatives (44.3) (67.3) 86.8

Cash and short-term deposits 1,513.5 (0.6) 0.6

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

104 United Utilities Annual Report & Accounts 2007

18 Financial instruments continued

Market value +1% movement –1% movement
31 March 2007 in interest rate in interest rate

Company £m £m £m

Interest rate movement

Long-term debt (795.7) 48.0 (54.9)

Derivatives (88.6) (20.8) 23.5

Cash and short-term deposits 336.8 (0.1) –

Market value +1% movement –1% movement
31 March 2006 in interest rate in interest rate

£m £m £m

Interest rate movement

Long-term debt (889.5) 66.9 (76.5)

Derivatives (38.5) (27.1) 30.4

Cash and short-term deposits 120.4 – –

Fair values

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet, are as follows:

2007 2007 2006 2006
Carrying Fair Carrying Fair

value value value value
Group £m £m £m £m

Financial assets

Non-current assets

Available for sale investments 201.8 201.8 170.7 170.7

Trade and other receivables 21.6 21.6 22.0 22.0

Derivative financial instruments:

Fair value hedge derivatives – swaps
(1)

15.2 15.2 27.6 27.6

Option over THUS Group plc shares – – 13.2 13.2

15.2 15.2 40.8 40.8

Current assets

Trade and other receivables
(2)

418.2 418.2 490.1 490.1

Available for sale investments 38.5 38.5 29.7 29.7

Cash and short-term deposits
(2)

2,403.3 2,407.0 1,513.5 1,513.5

Derivative financial instruments:

Held for trading derivatives – swaps 52.4 52.4 48.9 48.9

Option over THUS Group plc shares 8.6 8.6 – –

61.0 61.0 48.9 48.9

Financial liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables (414.3) (414.3) (383.7) (383.7)

Borrowings:

Financial liabilities designated at fair value through

profit and loss (574.7) (574.7) (627.3) (627.3)

Financial liabilities in a hedged relationship:

Fair value hedge
(3)

(2,092.0) (2,140.2) (2,948.7) (3,001.7)

Cashflow hedge
(3)

(90.0) (90.4) (90.1) (90.0)

Other financial liabilities
(3)

(2,098.2) (2,138.9) (1,415.0) (1,570.1)

(4,854.9) (4,944.2) (5,081.1) (5,289.1)

Derivative financial instruments:

Fair value hedge derivatives – swaps (173.5) (173.5) (57.6) (57.6)

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables (3) (749.2) (749.2) (855.1) (855.1)

Borrowings:

Financial liabilities designated at fair value through

profit and loss (12.9) (12.9) (4.9) (4.9)

Financial liabilities in a hedged relationship:

Fair value hedge (3) (683.6) (715.7) – –

Other financial liabilities (3) (813.0) (820.7) (614.2) (614.2)

(1,509.5) (1,549.3) (619.1) (619.1)

Derivative financial instruments:

Held for trading derivatives – swaps (67.3) (67.3) (76.4) (76.4)

Adjustment for accrued interest (2)(3) – 57.5 – –

(4,609.1) (4,677.0) (4,757.3) (4,965.3)

United Utilities Annual Report & Accounts 2007 105

Business
review

G
overnance

Financialstatem
ents

Inform
ation

for
shareholders

18 Financial instruments continued

In respect of the total change in fair value of financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit and loss of £44.6 million gain (2006:

£26.8 million loss), £8.3 million loss (2006: £3.0 million loss) is attributable to changes in credit risk.

2007 2007 2006 2006
Carrying Fair Carrying Fair

value value value value
Company £m £m £m £m

Current assets
Trade and other receivables (2) 993.6 993.6 1,130.6 1,130.6

Cash and short-term deposits (2) 336.7 336.8 120.4 120.4